
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 

Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Chris Clark, Gayle Gander, Karen Jewitt, Endri Llabuti, Luke Shortland, 
Appu Srinivasan and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 9 November 2022 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

2

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To recei
[...]
 item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
 
 
  



 

 

4

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

4.   Development presentations (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
There are none.  
  

5.   Planning applications for decision  
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 5.1   21/01785/FUL - 96-98 George Street, Croydon, CR0 1PJ 
(Pages 9 - 74) 
 

 Demolition of 96 George Street (Norwich Union House) and 98 George 
Street (St Matthew's House) and redevelopment to provide an 11 storey 
(Gross Internal Area 19,233sqm) building comprising (Class E) office 
and café space on the ground floor and (Class E) office use across 
basement and upper floors, with associated cycle parking and Blue 
Badge parking with works to the adjacent College Square (outside of the 
application boundary). 
  
Ward: Fairfield 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

 5.2   21/06276/FUL - 15A Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JB (Pages 75 
- 96) 
 

 Demolition of existing single storey detached dwellinghouse (two storey 
building above ground level and one storey of lower ground 
accommodation) including demolition of detached garage and erection 
of a three storey building (two storey building above ground level and 
one storey of lower ground accommodation) comprising 7 selfcontained 
flats; private/communal amenity and play space; hard and soft 
landscaping; boundary treatment; reinstatement of existing crossover 
and new crossover to provide forecourt parking; cycle and refuse 
provision and land level alterations including raising to the front 
(amended plans) 
  
Ward: Purley And Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  



 

 

5

6.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a pr
[...]
eed to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/01785/FUL   

Page 9

Agenda Item 51



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 17th November 2022 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 
Description: 

Drawing No’s: 
Applicant: 
Agent: 
Case Officer: 

21/01785/FUL 
96-98 George Street, Croydon, CR0 1PJ
Fairfield
Demolition of 96 George Street (Norwich Union House) and 98 
George Street (St Matthew's House) and redevelopment to 
provide an 11 storey (Gross Internal Area 19,233sqm) building 
comprising (Class E) office and café space on the ground floor 
and (Class E) office use across basement and upper floors, with 
associated cycle parking and Blue Badge parking with works to 
the adjacent College Square (outside of the application 
boundary).
See Appendix 1
 Metropolitan Properties Limited
Guy Bransby, Montagu Evans LLP
Shanali Counsell

96 and 98 George Street 

Use Class Existing gross 
internal floor area 

(square metres) 

Gross internal 
floor area lost 
(including by 

change of use) 
(square metres) 

Gross internal 
floor area gained 
(including change 

of use)  
(square metres) 

C3 
(Dwellinghouses) 

497 497 0 

E(c) office with 
E(b) café) 

5,979 0 19,233 

Total 6,476 497 19,233 

96 and 98 George Street 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

2 Blue Badge 264 long-stay 

19 short-stay 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the 
recommendation is for approval by the Director of Planning and Sustainable 
Regeneration, and the development is for the erection of a building or buildings with a 
gross floor space of 10,000 square metres or more. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order

Page 11

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QR7JM3JL0BK00


 

 

 B. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 

 Public Realm  
1. On-site public realm improvements – design and delivery of public realm within 

red line prior to occupation and management/maintenance strategy secured   
2. Off-site public realm improvements to be secured under Section 278 of the 

Highways Act 1980 – to include College Square final design and payment for 
delivery, management/maintenance strategy and commuted sum secured (for 
standard items, with the developer to maintain bespoke items),
[...]
ficer Comments: 
The ground floor is essentially a working element of the building. Officers believe that 
this elevation does not need to open physically to the public realm but is suitably 
glazed and open to allow an active frontage onto College Square. Given the type of 
activity within the ground floor it is not considered feasible to have a completely 
openable side elevation.] 
 

• The Panel are encouraged by the accessible roof terrace however are not convinced 
by the plant and its negative impact on the visual amenity of the residents at 100a 
George Street (Ten Degrees). [Officer Comments: The plant has been altered given 
the Panel’s concerns and has been enclosed with an increase in green roof, such 
that it is considered these interventions improve on the previously proposed design 
iteration and is now acceptable.] 

 

• The Panel would like to see the suitability benefits of redevelopment (as opposed to 
refurbishment) presented in a more quantifiable and measurable way in order to 
ensure that the correct design approach is taken forward. [Officer Comments: The 
sustainability of the development has been addressed within the main body of the 
report.] 

 
3.2 An earlier iteration of this proposal was presented to the Planning Committee at pre-

application stage on 5th November 2020 for proposed demolition of the existing 
buildings and redevelopment to provide an 11-storey building comprising office (Class 
B1 use) with ground floor cafe/restaurant (Class A1/A3 use). Note both Use Classes 
have been updated since then to Class E.  

The main issues raised were as follows: 

• Loss of residential: Members were concerned how it would be justified and whether 

there should be financial contributions to justify the loss of residential homes. There 

were questions around the mixed-use development; overall the commercial use was 

welcomed by Members. [Officer comments: The principle of development and key 

policies have been addressed in the body o
[...]
t on George Street 
and College Road] 

 
Building Control  

 
6.10 Building Control reviewed the application in relation to London Plan Policy D12 on fire, 

noting the comments of the London Fire Brigade above. Whilst it was noted the 
documents provided were relatively high level, the use as an office is less challenging 
than a residential building in managing means of escape and evacuation. The location 
of fire applicants could be from College Road to avoid George Street. The use of 
concrete, bricks and aluminium cladding raises no principal fire issues. An objection 

Page 28



 

 

was raised, however, on the lack of an evacuation lift as sought by the policy, while it 
is noted that two firefighting lifts proposed.       

 
[OFFICER COMMENT: further to the comments from BC, the applicant has agreed to 
make provision for an evacuation lift which officers have secured via condition. The 
details proposed in the updated Fire Strategy and Fire Statement will be secured by 
condition] 

 
7.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 
 
7.1 The application has been publicised by way of letters of notification to neighbouring 

properties in the vicinity of the application site. Site notices were also erected in the 
vicinity of the site and a press notice published. A re-consultation on the same terms 
took place following submission of revisions to the scheme and additional 
documentation in support of the application (see above for full list). The number of 
representations received from neighbours in response to notification and publicity of 
the application are as follows:  

 No. of letters sent:  582  No of individual responses: 2    

   Objections: 2 

7.2 The following issues were raised in representations.  Those that are material to the 
determination of the application, are addressed in substance in the MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS section of this report: 

Comment Officer Comment 

Objections (material) 

Proposed use, preferable if the 
building was a mix of
[...]
ht hours in the winter 
months between 21 September and 21 March (WPSH). 

 
Sunlight to gardens and outdoor spaces 
 
The BRE guidelines look at the proportion of an amenity area that received at least 2 hours of sun 
on 21st March. For amenity to be considered well sunlight through the year, it stipulates that at least 
50% of the space should enjoy these 2 hours of direct sunlight on 21st March. 
 

Page 74



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/06276/FUL   

Page 75

Agenda Item 52



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 17th November 2022 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

21/06276/FUL 
15A Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JB 
Purley And Woodcote 

Description: Demolition of existing single storey detached dwellinghouse (two 
storey building above ground level and one storey of lower ground 
accommodation) including demolition of detached garage and erection 
of a three storey building (two storey building above ground level and 
one storey of lower ground accommodation) comprising 7 self-
contained flats; private/communal amenity and play space; hard and 
soft landscaping; boundary treatment; reinstatement of existing 
crossover and new crossover to provide forecourt parking; cycle and 
refuse provision and land level alterations including raising to the front 
(amended plans) 

Drawing Nos: 06-939_301 Rev P04, 000 Rev P1, 001 Rev P1, 002 Rev P3, 010 Rev 
P1, 011 Rev P2, 012 Rev P2, 013 Rev P2, 014 Rev P1020 Rev P1 
and 021 Rev P1. 

Applicant: Russell Hill Ltd 
Agent: Dust Architecture 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 

Housing Mix 
1 bed  

(2 person)
2 bed 

(3 person) 
 2 bed 

(4 person) 
3 bed 

(5 person)
TOTAL 

Existing 1 1
Proposed 

(market housing)
1 4 2 7 

TOTAL 1 4 

Vehicle and Cycle Parking (London Plan Standards)
PTAL: 1b
Car Parking maximum standard 
[...]
le stores and play space to be provided as approved 
12) In accordance with the Fire Statement 
13) Energy and water efficiency requirements  
14) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 
Informatives 
1) Granted subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
2) Community Infrastructure Levy 
3) Code of practice for Construction Sites 
4) Construction Logistics Informative  
5) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Sustainable Regeneration 
 

Page 78



2.5 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 
197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2.6 That, if by 17th February 2023 the legal agreement has not been completed, the 
Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to refuse 
planning permission. 

 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 
Proposal  
 

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing single storey 
detached dwellinghouse (two storey building above ground level and one storey of 
lower ground accommodation) including demolition of detached garage.  The erection 
of a three storey building (two storey building above ground level and one storey of 
lower ground accommodation) comprising 7 self-contained flats; private/communal 
amenity and play space; hard and soft landscaping; boundary treatment; reinstatement 
of existing crossover and new crossover to provide forecourt parking; cycle and refuse 
provision and land level alterations including raising to the front (amended plans) 
 

 
Image 2: Proposed Site Layout 

 
Amendments 
 

3.2 Amended plans were received on the 28th July 2022 which sought to centralise the 
front gable feature to break down the massing of the building and included alterations 
to the internal layout and rear elevation.  Third parties wer
[...]
ted parking, amenity space, bin store and cycle store.   
Access, Layout and Scale ONLY to be considered. This is the application to which 
this reserved matters relates. 
 

3.8 20/03755/FUL – Planning permission was refused for the demolition of existing single 
storey detached dwellinghouse (with roof accommodation) including demolition of 
detached garage and erection of a three storey building comprising 9 self-contained 
flats; private/communal and play space; hard and soft landscaping; boundary 
treatment; reinstatement of existing crossover and new crossover to provide forecourt 
parking; cycle and refuse provision and land level alterations including raising to the 
front.  An appeal was later dismissed. 
 

3.9 21/01485/FUL – Planning permission was refused for the demolition of existing single 
storey detached dwellinghouse (with roof accommodation) including demolition of 
detached garage and erection of a part two; part three storey building (including lower 
ground levels and accommodation in the roof level) comprising 8 self-contained flats; 
private/communal amenity and play space; hard and soft landscaping; boundary 
treatment; reinstatement of existing crossover and new crossover to provide forecourt 
parking; cycle and refuse provision and land level alterations including raising to the 
front.  An appeal was later dismissed. 
 

3.10 22/02397/RSM – Planning permission was granted on the 28th September 2022 for 
the reserved matters relating to appearance and landscaping (condition 2) attached 
to planning permission ref 19/01963/OUT for the demolition of the existing dwelling 
and garage and the erection of a 2/3 storey building to provide 6  flats with associated 
parking, amenity space, bin store and cycle store. 
 

4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The principle of the intensified residential development is acceptable given the 

residential character of the surrounding area and the need for housing nationally 
and locally.  In 
[...]
 bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 3 
three bedroom flats above: formation of vehicular access and provision of associated car 
parking and secure cycle storage.' 

   

Date Decision: 04.11.22 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/03907/LP Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 65 Cecil Road 

Croydon 
CR0 3BP 
 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Erection of dormer extension to the rear of the main roofslope and over the outrigger 
building;  Installation of two (2) rooflights to the front roofslope and single storey rear 
extension. 

   

Date Decision: 03.11.22 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 134


	Agenda
	4 Development presentations
	51 21/01785/FUL - 96-98 George Street, Croydon, CR0 1PJ
	Item 6.1 96-98 George Street Croydon

	52 21/06276/FUL - 15A Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JB
	Item 6.2 15a Russell Hill Purley

	7 Other planning matters
	Item 8.1 Weekly_Decisions_311022to041122




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Chris Clark, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Gayle 
Gander, Mark Johnson, Joseph Lee and Appu Srinivasan 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Samir Dwesar 
 

Apologies: Councillor Humayun Kabir, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
  

PART A 
  

10/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

11/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

12/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

13/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

14/22   
 

21/01785/FUL - 96-98 George Street, Croydon, CR0 1PJ 
 
 
Demolition of 96 George Street (Norwich Union House) and 98 George Street 
(St Matthew's House) and redevelopment to provide an 11 storey (Gross 
Internal Area 19,233sqm) building comprising (Class E) office and café space 
on the ground floor and (Class E) office use across basement and upper 
floors, with associated cycle parking and Blue Badge parking with works to 
the adjacent College Square (outside of the application boundary). 
  
  



 

 
 

Ward: Fairfield 
  
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Guy Bransby spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Parker. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ben Hassel.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with nine 
Members voting in favour and one Member abstaining their vote.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
96-98 George Street, Croydon, CR0 1PJ. 
  
  

15/22   
 

21/06276/FUL - 15A Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JB 
 
 
Demolition of existing single storey detached dwellinghouse (two storey 
building above ground level and one storey of lower ground accommodation) 
including demolition of detached garage and erection of a three storey 
building (two storey building above ground level and one storey of lower 
ground accommodation) comprising 7 selfcontained flats; private/communal 
amenity and play space; hard and soft landscaping; boundary treatment; 
reinstatement of existing crossover and new crossover to provide forecourt 
parking; cycle and refuse provision and land level alterations including raising 
to the front (amended plans). 
  
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
David Waters spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Anthony Frendo spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Samir Dwesar addressed the Committee with 
his view on the application.  
  



 

 
 

The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clark. This was seconded by 
Councillor Srinivasan. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against. 
  
The Chair used his casting vote to vote against the motion to approve the 
application.  
  
Councillor Parker proposed a motion to refuse the application on the basis 
that the application would lead to an overdevelopment of the site due to its 
size, footprint, and scale as well as a lack of quality accommodation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Gander.  
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against.  
  
The Chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the motion to refuse the 
application.  
  
Councillor Ben-Hassel expressed her concern as she did not feel as though 
the Committees reasons behind the motion to refuse the application would be 
sufficient if there was an appeal. 
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 15A Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JB.  
  
  
  

16/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

17/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

18/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.36 pm 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 


